
Summer Term 2022 

 Fri 22 April 9am-4pm INSET 

 Sun 24 April 6pm onwards All Boarders return  

A Week 1 Date Time  

w/c 

25.04 

Mon 25 April 8.20am All pupils return to school, Summer Term begins 

   2.00pm Chinese speaking exam 

 Tues 26 April 11.15am-12.00pm Y1-4 Severn Trent Presentation, Chapel (KH) 

   12.05pm-7.15pm U15 Girls Cricket National Cup v Hill House School 

(Doncaster)(SR) 

 Wed 27 April 12.05pm-1.05pm Y10-13 Careers presentation: Army Careers (JFS)  

   9.30am Y6, 7, 8 Junior Maths Challenge (MCO) 

   1.15pm-2.00pm Y5-6 Hydration Heroes, Theatre (KH) 

   2.00pm 1st XI v Newcastle-under-Lyme School (H), (SR) 

 Thurs 28 April  9.30am Y6, 7, 8 Junior Maths Challenge (MCO) 

   4.00-6.30pm Sixth Form BBQ (JFS) 

 Fri 29 April All Day Mufti-Day: donations to foodbank (SR) 

   10.30am Y9, 10, 11, 12 Camps International Chapel (MH) 

B Week 2  Time  

w/c 

02.05 

Mon 2 May All Day May Day Bank Holiday 

Boarders’ Big Day Out (JD) 

 Tues 3 May All Day Y13 AQA A-level Business Grade Booster (JFS) 

   All Day Y10 Geography field trip to Bakewell and Hartington (day trip) 

(AA) 

 Wed 4 May 9.30am GCSE Geography exam 

   3.00pm-6.00pm Independent Listener (Green Room) 

   4.00pm-5.00pm Y3/4 Parent and child SPAG workshops (CR)  

   2.15pm-5.30pm U17 v Denstone College (National Cup) (H) (SR) 

   2.15pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Chellaston (A) (SR) 

   3:30pm-5:00pm U18, U15 & U13 Rounders v QEGS (H) (SR) 

 Thu 5 May 1.15pm-1.45pm HODs Meeting 

   
8.30am-5.00pm 

Y10 Geography field trip to Bakewell and Hartington (day trip) 

(AA) 

   6.30pm-8.00pm Parents Evening regarding Camps International (MH) 

 Fri 6 May 10.00am Whole School Photograph 

   1.15pm-1.45pm BTEC Meeting 

   2.00pm-5.00pm Harry Potter afternoon  

   12.30pm-5.00pm Y12-13 Business studies and Economics: Titanic Brewery 

Business Tour and Talk (JFS) 

 Sat 7 May All Day Y12 Gold Navigation Day, compulsory (MH) 

A Week 3   Y12 internal exams: during lesson time 

w/c 

09.05 

Mon 9 May 8.00am-6.00pm Y6 Harry Potter Studios Trip (RB) 

   8.30am departure Y10 Camps (MH/LJH) 

 Tues 10 May  1.15pm-1.45pm Student Council Meeting – The Meeting Room (AT) 

   All Day Y10 Camps (MH/LJH) 

 Wed 11 May 2.00pm BTEC Sport Exam 

   12.05pm-1.05pm Y12 Aberystwyth University Presentation, choosing the right 

course (JFS) 

   Return at 5.00pm Y10 Camps (MH/LJH) 

   8.30am-5.00pm Y6 Warning Zone, Leicester (RB) 

   2.30pm-5.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Shrewsbury (H), (SR) 

   2.30pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Clayton Hall Academy (A), (SR) 

   2:45pm – 4:00pm U18 & U13 Rounders v Derby High (H) (SR) 

 Thurs 12 May 4.00pm-5.00pm Y5 Parent and child SPAG workshops (CR) 

 Fri 13 May 8.30am-10.00am Y5/6 NSPCC Number Day, parents invited (KH) 



   1.05pm-2.00pm Lunchtime Meeting with applicants for Camps International, 

Green Room (MH) 

   3.00pm-5.00pm House Singing Competition 

 Sat 14 May 9am-4pm Y10-13 Art Day (PJ) 

   All Day IELTS Exam, Manchester 

B Week 4  Time External Exams begin: GCSE and A level 

w/c 

16.05 

Mon 16 May 8.30am departure Y12 Geography residential to Llandudno (AA) 

 Tues 17 May 2.00pm-4.00pm KS1 and reception parents: Family Forest School (PM) 

   5.00pm return Y12 Geography residential to Llandudno (AA) 

   5.00pm-7.45pm Y10 Social Event (SR) 

 Wed 18 May 2.45pm-7.30pm 1st XI Cricket v Manchester Grammar 2nd XI (A), (SR) 

   3:00pm-6:15pm U14 Cricket v QEGS (H) (SR) 

   2:30pm-6:00pm U15 Girls Cricket v Shrewsbury (Rolleston CC) (SR) 

   2.30pm-4.00pm U15 + U13 Rounders v Ecclesbourne (H), (SR) 

   6.30pm-7.30pm Boarders’ Forum (JD) 

 Thurs 19 May 4.00pm-5.00pm Y6 Parent and child SPAG workshops (CR) 

 Fri 20 May 6.00pm-7.00pm Lower School Disco (BC) 

   All Day Round Square Adventure Race 

 Sat 21 May All Day Boarders’ Big Day Out (JD) 

   8.30am departure Y12 Snowdonia Gold Practice Expedition, compulsory (MH) 

   All Day Round Square Adventure Race 

 Sun 22 May All Day Y12 Snowdonia Gold Practice Expedition (MH) 

   All Day Round Square Adventure Race 

A Week 5   Y10 internal exams: during lesson time 

OPEN WEEK 

w/c 

23.05 

Mon 23 May 5.00pm return  Y12 Snowdonia Gold Practice Expedition (MH) 

   All Day Y5 National Space Centre trip (KH) 

 Wed 25 May 2.00pm-6.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Denstone College (A), (SR) 

   2.00pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Denstone College (A), (SR) 

   12.05pm-1.05pm UCAS Registration and Personal Statements (JFS) 

   7.00pm-8.00pm Performing Arts Showcase (RL) 

 Thurs 26 May All Day Reception and Y1/2 Camps (LJH) 

   2.30pm-6.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Trent College (A), (SR) 

   7.00pm-8.00pm Performing Arts Showcase (RL) 

   All Day Y7 Geography Trip, Dovedale (AA) 

 Fri 27 May 2.00pm-5.00pm Senior Sports Day 

   All Day Reception and Y1/2 Camps (LJH) 

   5.00pm Half term begins: 5.00pm- ends 5th Jun 

All boarders return 5th Jun 18.00 onwards 

B Week 6   Internal Exams: Y7 and 8 Exam Week 

w/c 

06.06 

Mon 6 June 8.20am All pupils return to school 

Nursery and Prep School photographs 

 Tues 7 June 7.30pm-9.00pm Abbotsholme Arts Society Concert, Chapel 

 Wed 8 June 2.15pm-6.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Bishop Vesey’s (H) (SR) 

   2.15pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Sandbach (A) (SR) 

   3:30pm-5:00pm U18, U15 & U13 Rounders v QEGS (A) (SR) 

 Thu 9 June 2.15pm-6.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Repton (H) (SR) 

 Fri 10 June 2.00pm-5.00pm Reception, Y1/2 Bluebell Dairy (MH)  

   All Day Rainbow Day (JFS) 

A Week 7   Charity Focus Week: Cystic Fibrosis Awareness Week 

Internal Exams: Y9 Exam Week 

w/c 

13.06 

Mon 13 June All Day Y3/4 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

 Tues 14 June Return at 5.00pm Y3/4 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   8.30am-10.30am Y8 Introduction to Careers activity (JFS) 



 Wed 15 June All Day Y5/6 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   12.05pm-1.05pm Y12/13 Personal Statements Presentation from Edge Hill 

University (JFS) 

   3.00pm-6.00pm Independent Listener (Green Room) 

   2.30pm-7.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Ellesmere College (A), (SR) 

   2.00pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Denstone College (H), (SR) 

   2.30pm-4.00pm U18 + U15 Rounders v Tettenhall College (H), (SR) 

 Thu 16 June All Day Y5/6 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   8.30am-5.00pm Y12 Geography trip to Manchester, ‘diverse places’ (AA) 

   All Day Whole School Charity Event to raise money for Cystic Fibrosis 

(BC) 

 Fri 17 June All Day Mufti Day- ‘wear yellow day’ for Cystic Fibrosis awareness 

   1.50pm-2.00pm Bake Sale to raise money for Cystic Fibrosis (BC) 

   Return time 

5.00pm 

Y5/6 Camps return, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   8.30am-5.00pm Y12 Geography trip to Bakewell, ‘diverse places’ (AA) 

B Week 8  Time  

w/c 

20.06 

Mon 20 June Departure 

8.30am 

Y7/8 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

 Tues  21 June 1.15pm-1.45pm Student Council Meeting – The Meeting Room (AT) 

   2.00pm-3.00pm Prep School Swimming Gala  

   All Day Y7/8 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

 Wed  22 June All Day Y3/4 Derby Sewage Works trip (CR) 

   All Day Y7/8 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   2.15pm-6.30pm 1st XI Cricket v Sandbach (A), (SR) 

   2.30pm-6.00pm U14 Cricket v Ellesmere College (H), (SR) 

 Thu  23 June All Day Y7/8 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   1.15pm-1.45pm HODs Meeting 

   5.00pm-7.45pm Middle School Social Event (SR) 

   8.30am-2.00pm UCAS Discovery Exhibition (JFS) 

 Fri  24 June 1.15pm-1.45pm BTEC Meeting 

   Return at 5.00pm Y7/8 Camps, Stanley Head (LJH) 

   8.30am-5.00pm Nursery to Prep School Transition Day (KH) 

   8.30am-5.00pm Prep School to Senior School Transition Day (KH/BC) 

   4.00pm-5.00pm New Year 7 parents’ event Q and A, Chapel (BC) 

 Sat 25 June 8.30am departure Y12 Gold D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory. North 

Wales (MH) 

 Sun 26 June All Day Y12 Gold D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory. North 

Wales (MH) 

A Week 9    

w/c 

27.07 

Mon 27 June All Day Y12 Gold D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory. North 

Wales (MH) 

   All Day Y12 Camps- for those not doing Gold D of E (MH) 

   All Day Y6 Leavers trip to Alton Towers (RB) 

   All Day Y10 Business and EAL trip to Cadbury World (JFS) 

   All Day Y9 ‘go to work’ day (JFS) 

   7.00pm-9.30pm Y11 Prom (SR) 

 Tues 28 June All Day Y12 Gold D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory. North 

Wales (MH) 

   2.00pm-5.00pm Prep Sports Day 

   Return at 5.00pm Y12 Camps- for those not doing Gold D of E (MH) 

 Wed 29 June 6.00am departure KS4/5 Performing Arts London Residential (RL/ES) 

   12.05pm-1.05pm Y12/13 University of Northampton presentation (JFS) 

   2:15pm-6:15pm U14 Cricket v OSSMA (A) (SR) 

   2:45pm-5:00pm U15 & U13 Rounders v Derby High (A) (SR) 

   Return at 5.00pm Y12 Gold D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory. North 

Wales (MH) 



   5.00pm-7.00pm Y11 Silver D of E training (compulsory) (JMH) 

 Thu 30 June All Day KS4/5 Performing Arts London Residential, 10pm return (RL/ES) 

   5.30pm 1st XI Cricket v Invitational XI (H), (SR) 

 Sat 2 July All Day Boarders’ Big Day Out (JD) 

   9.00am departure Y11 Silver D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory (MH) 

   7.00pm APA Ball  

 Sun  3 July All Day Y11 Silver D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory (MH) 

   11.00am onwards Cricket and Rounders 1st XI v OA’s (H), (SR) 

B Week 10 Time Summer Gathering activities begin 

w/c 

04.07 

Mon 4 July Return at 5.00pm Y11 Silver D of E Qualifying Expedition, compulsory (MH) 

   5.30pm-6.30pm Summer Gathering Concert, Chapel (RL/ES)  

   7.00pm-9.00pm Boarders’ Dinner (JD) 

   9.00am-5.00pm U11 Kwik Cricket Festival tbc (SR) 

 Tues 5 July 11.00am-5.00pm Cricket 1st XI v Invitational X1 (H), (SR) 

   6.00pm-7.30pm Senior Sports Dinner (LJA) 

   3.00pm-4.00pm Madagascar the musical (KH) 

 Wed 6 July 10.00am-5.00pm 1st XI Cricket v Headmaster’s XI (H) 

   All Day Y9 Bronze D of E Qualifying Expedition (MH) 

   9.00am-10.00am Madagascar the musical (KH) 

   5.00pm-7.00pm Prep Celebration Dinner for parents and students (KH) 

 Thu 7 July 2.00pm-3.30pm Senior School Swimming Gala (LJA) 

   All Day  Y9 Bronze D of E Qualifying Expedition (MH) 

   4.00pm-4.45pm End of Year Service 

   4.45pm Raising of the Abbotsholme Flag and outdoor music 

   7.00pm-9.30pm Valedictory (JFS) 

 Fri 8 July 11.00am Speech Day / Prize giving 

   12.30pm Lunch on the Front Lawn 

   1.30pm Reddie’s Grave Service, marking the end of the Summer 

Gathering 

   2.00pm Term Ends 

 



 


